The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information shows the results of our operations for the three and six months ended
October 31, 2012 and 2011 as though each of the acquisitions made in the six months ended October 31, 2012 and the twelve months ended
April 30, 2012 had occurred as of May 1, 2011.

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Six Months Ended
October 31,

2012 2011 2012 2011
Revenue $ 120,457 $ 130,889 $ 241,835 $ 259,159
Operating income $ 4,380 $ 11,673 $ 10,140 $ 21,986
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (20,981) $ (819) $ (29,374) $ (3,931)
Basic and diluted loss per common share attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.68) $ (0.03) $ (1.02) $ (0.15)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding 30,872 26,759 28,932 26,661

The pro forma results set forth in the table above have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
actual results of operations had the acquisitions occurred as of May 1, 2011 or the results of our future operations. Furthermore, the pro forma
results do not give effect to all cost savings or incremental costs that may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed
acquisitions.

3. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The following table shows the activity and balances related to goodwill from April 30, 2012 through October 31, 2012:

April 30, 2012 Acquisitions October 31, 2012
Eastern region $ 58 $ �  $ 58
Western region 89,458 1,016 90,474
Recycling 12,190 �  12,190

Total $ 101,706 $ 1,016 $ 102,722

Intangible assets as of October 31, 2012 and April 30, 2012 consist of the following:

Covenants
Not to
Compete Client Lists Total

Balance, October 31, 2012
Intangible assets $ 16,029 $ 4,309 $ 20,338
Less accumulated amortization (14,533) (1,588) (16,121)

$ 1,496 $ 2,721 $ 4,217

Balance, April 30, 2012
Intangible assets $ 15,601 $ 3,093 $ 18,694
Less accumulated amortization (14,324) (1,400) (15,724)

$ 1,277 $ 1,693 $ 2,970

Intangible amortization expense for the three and six months ended October 31, 2012 and 2011 was $207, $151, $397 and $304, respectively.
The intangible amortization expense estimated for the five fiscal years following fiscal year 2012 and thereafter is as follows:

Edgar Filing: CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

15

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Thereafter
$ 889 $784 $734 $554 $449 $1,204

12

Edgar Filing: CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

16

4. ACCRUED CAPPING, CLOSURE AND POST CLOSURE
Accrued capping, closure and post-closure costs include the current and non-current portion of costs associated with obligations for closure and